(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
KEYS
SECTION 032-702-701
Issue 3-D, August, 1960
AT&T Co Standard
89, 92, 188, 424, 464, 494, 495, AND 527 TYPES

Page 5
SECTION 032-702-701
Plunger Type Keys
3.01 Cleaning (Rq.2.01)
M-1 Clean the contacts in accordance with
the section covering cleaning pro­
cedures for key contacts. Clean other
parts in accordance with procedures 3.02
M-1 and 3.07 M-B.
3.02 Plunger Movement (Rq.2.02)
M-1 If the plunger tails to operate free-
ly, it is probably due to dirt or a
gummy substance fonning between the in­
side of the key shell and the plunger
or on the surface of the crimp of the
plunger springs. To determine whether
or not this condition exists on 494 or
495 type keys remove the screws holding
the plunger unit to the key top with the
3-1/2" cabinet screw-driver. To check
this condition on 89, 92, 188, 424, 464
and 527 type keys remove the key from
the keyshelf. If it is necessary to clean
the plunger and plunger springs, remove
the plunger from the key shell. To do
this on a key equipped with a plunger re­
taining clip,depress the plunger retain­
ing clip toward the plunger very slight­
ly with a screw-driver and, at the same
time, exert a slight pull on the plunger.
Where the key is eauipped with a plunger
retaining screw, remove the retaining screw
with the KS-2348 screw-ariver and then
remove the plunger. On keys that are not
equipped with either a plunger retaining
clip or retaining screw,withdraw the
plunger by exerting a slight pull on the
plunger. When the plunger has been re­
moved, wipe it with a clean dry KS-2423
cloth, removing all the gummy substance.
Then clean the inside of the key shell
and the surface of the plunger springs
which rest against the plunger by means
of a toothpick which has been dipped in
petroleum spirits. Do not use the same
toothpick for more than one operation.
When the plunger springs are thoroughly
dry, place the plunger back in the key
shell without the plunger retaining screw
or clip if equipped. This is done so
that a preliminary test may be made. With
the plunger in this position, depress it
a number of times to determine whether or
not it operates freely,
M-2 If the plunger operates freely but
is sluggish in restoring to normal
after the plunger, key shell and plunger
springs have been cleaned in accordance
with M-1 it is probably due to the plung­
er springs not being properly adjusted,
Failure of the plunger springs to rest
against the plunger when in the normal
position, or unequal pressure of the
plunger springs may cause this trouble.
Since it is not possible to adjust the
plunger springs while mounted in the key
shell, 1t will be necessary to remove the
Page 6
spring assembly. To do this remove the
spring assembly mounting screws with the
KS-6854 screw-driver and then remove the
spring assembly taking care not to lose
the insulators. Do not loosen the spring